of Refusal Area, to provide us with your written commitment to accept the obligation to open your 

next Strive 11 Fitness studio within the Right of Refusal Area and in addition you must find a site 

within ninety (90) days which is acceptable to us and also enter into our Franchise Agreement for the 

location. You will then have three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date of the Franchise 

Agreement to open the Franchised Location.  You will not receive an exclusive territory. You may 

face competition from other Franchisees, from Strive 11 Fitness studios that we own, or from other 

channels of distribution or competitive brands we control.

[...]

obligations within 365 days from the date of this Franchise Agreement. 

6. Fees. 

6.1 Franchise Fee.  In consideration of our granting you a Strive 11 Fitness franchise, 

you agree to pay us a non refundable and fully earned Initial Franchise Fee of Thirty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($35,000), payable on the Agreement Date.  If you enter into an Area Development 

Agreement, instead of paying this Initial Franchise Fee you will pay us the amount of the Area 

Development Fee required to be paid under that agreement determined in accordance with the number